
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 4, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 19 March 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 8 March 2019

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Troy Gallagher
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Gary Heather
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie
Councillor Caroline Russell
Rose Marie McDonald (Resident Observer)
Dean Donaghey (Resident Observer)

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Marian Spall

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

5. Chair's Report

6. Order of Business

7. Public Questions



For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.
 

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

1. Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendation ( Homelessness)

2. Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendation ( Responsive Repairs)

3. Fire Safety in Council Housing - Executive Member Response to 
Recommendation

7 - 18

4. Quarterly Review of Housing Performance (Q3 2018/19) 19 - 24

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non- exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the 
press and public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items Page

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 23 April 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  12 February 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  12 February 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Resident 
Observer 

O'Sullivan (Chair), Lukes (Vice-Chair), Debono, 
Gallagher, Heather, Mackmurdie, O'Halloran and 
Russell

Rose McDonald and Dean Donaghey

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Hamitouche.

62 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest. 

64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

65 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair informed the meeting that draft recommendations with regards to the review into 
Responsive Repairs will be circulated to Committee members in advance of the committee 
meeting in March. Members input to the exercise is welcomed and should be sent to the 
Committee clerk ahead of the meeting. 

66 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The order of business would be B2 and B1.

67 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
None

68 SCRUTINY OF PARTNERS FOR IMPROVEMENT IN ISLINGTON (Item B1)
The Committee received a presentation from Tom Irvine, Managing Director, on the 
performance of Partners for Improvement in Islington. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  12 February 2019

2

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Meeting was advised that in terms of key performance indicators, Partners had 
exceeded most of it’s targets especially in terms of the number of repairs completed 
on time; communal repairs completed on time and importantly the number of 
residents satisfied with the repairs.

 164 major repairs were carried out by Partners from January to December 2018, 
however only 50 were left open for 12 weeks or more as a result of access issues, 
leaseholder consultation in progress; building control/conservation/ planning 
process etc.

 With regard to PF12 contract, cyclical works were completed to 496 properties with 
an average time of 12.8 weeks to complete the works. Meeting was advised that 
with regards to the works carried out, there was a 92% satisfaction rate by residents 
that took part in the survey. Plans in 2019 for Partners to complete 100 cyclical 
works with the PFI1 contracts.

 With regard to resident engagement, the Managing Director highlighted the various 
channels through which Partners communicates with its resident such as the 
Partners Residents Open Forum; the existence of Partners Engagement Register; 
Resident surgeries and Satisfaction surveys. 

 The Managing Director acknowledged that in terms of complaints, there has been a 
slight increase in stage one complaints in comparison to the previous year.

 Partners priorities for 2018/19 include promoting safety and minimising risks in 
properties, providing a good and efficient service to its customers; continue to 
communicate and engage with its residents and also provide a good service to its 
leaseholders.

 The Managin
[...]
ed that for over 8 
years he had complained about damp issues in his property and was intrigued by 
Partners refusal to employ the services of an independent surveyor. The 
leaseholder was concerned that with every works carried out by Partners, his and 
other leaseholders service charges was increased under the guise of repairs to 
damp repairs which had not been carried out. In response the Managing Director 
acknowledged that, services of independent surveyors are employed to identify the 
causes of damp. 

 A leaseholder was concerned with the business decision of Partners taking over a 
community building that had been previously managed by Hyde. The leaseholder 

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  12 February 2019

4

enquired if the committee would be interested in a piece of work that will 
demonstrate the impact of that decision on the amenity of the residents that live on 
the estate. In response, the Chair welcomed the suggestion, advising that the report 
be sent to the clerk of the committee for circulation to members on the Committee 
and the Executive Member for Housing.

 The Managing Director acknowledged that permission was incorrectly given to a 
resident for storage of his bicycles, however this has now been resolved. 

 A tenant in a property managed by Partners complained about contractors sent to 
resolve sewage issues and having been told that digging will be confined outside, 
some areas of her dwelling was left in a state of disrepair and personal property like 
her reading glasses was found at the rear of the garden and damaged. The 
Managing Director of Partners requested her to forward her details and he would 
look into it.

 With regards to concerns about the discrepancies that exist between the estimates 
and the final cost schedule, the meeting was informed that Partners had made 
some revisions to the schedule 20, however in light of further concerns, this will be 
revisited to ensure that it is clear and transparent.

 Members
[...]
ocial security system 
along with crises such as job loss, ill health or family breakdown.

 In response to a question about the services of Now Medical, representative from 
the LC advised that the Council should consider the medical assessments made by 
the individual’s GP or consultant as they were most aware of their state of health.

 The meeting was advised that although the Law centre offers pre advice to 8% 
private tenants, there is no evidence that they were placed in private sector housing 
by the Council.

 As part of its review into homelessness, the Committee welcomed any anonymised 
cases that involved any of their clients involvement with NowMedical.

 In response to a question on why local authorities employ the services of Now 
Medical, the meeting was advised that it offers local authorities another option when 
taking a decision on housing needs of vulnerable applicants instead of relying on 

Page 5



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  12 February 2019

6

GP’s opinions. LC representatives expressed concerns that most applicants affected 
were vulnerable suffering mental illness, learning disability or physical disability. 

 A suggestion that the Committee consider scrutinising the Council’s use of 
NowMedical in the future was noted.

The Chair thanked officers of Islington Law Centre for their attendance and contribution to 
the review.. 

70 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Item B3)
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted 

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Page 1 of 11

Housing Directorate
222 Upper Street, London N1 1XR

Report of: Corporate Director for Housing 

Meeting of: Date Wards

Housing Scrutiny Committee 19 March 2019 All

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT:  Fire Safety in Council Housing – 12 Month Update

1 Synopsis
1.1 On 22 March 2018 the Executive received a report from the Housing Scrutiny Committee regarding 

fire safety in Council housing. The report provided recommendations to improve fire safety with
[...]
 Council is currently considering the potential implications of Dame Judith Hackitt’s 
review into the regulatory framework relating to fire safety, following its publication in late May 2018 
and awaiting the outcome of the Grenfell Tower inquiry. 

12 Month Update: The public inquiry is ongoing and the full outcome is unlikely to be clear for 
some time yet. The Council has adopted interim guidance in the interim, for example in respect of 
cladding systems other than Aluminum Composite Material (ACM). This was demonstrated with 
the removal of EPS cladding at Fyfield on the Six Acres Estate, which has now been completed. 
The government response to Dame Judith Hackitt’s review has now been published, although 
how changes will be implemented, the remit of new regulatory bodies i.e. the Joint Competence 
Authority (JCA); the level of information required to be held/submitted to the JCA; and timescales 
for implementation all remain unclear. The Director Housing Property Services will establish a 
working group to look at the implications of the new arrangements and how the Council will fulfil 
its new/amended duties 

4.1.2 Recommendation:  Following the conclusions of the Grenfell Tower inquiry, the review of the 
Equality and Human Rights Commission, and the Independent Review of Building Regulations and 
Fire Safety, a report should be submitted to the Housing Scrutiny Committee detailing what actions 
the council will be taking in response to the recommendations.

Response:  A report detailing actions the Council will take following the conclusion of all fire safety 
related reviews, inquiries and updated guidance will be provided to the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee in due course. 

12 Month Update: As above in 4.1.1. difficult to provide further comment at this stage.   

4.1.3 Recommendation: The Housing Scrutiny Committee notes the London Fire Brigade’s continued 
support of the ‘Stay Put’ policy. Islington Council should clearly communicate the London Fire 
[...]
se: The Firesafety@islington.gov.uk email address has been established as a conduit for 
resident concerns, enquiries or requests for advice and is referenced in the new tenant guide. This 
email inbox is monitored on a daily basis to ensure a prompt response to any correspondence. We 
are also investigating additional, electronic means by which residents can communicate with us on 
fire safety matters or highlight concerns, including web-based surveys.

12 Month Update: The dedicated fire safety inbox has proved valuable and is providing residents 
with a means by which to raise fire safety concerns or questions. This appears to be operating well 
and concerns are logged and reviewed periodically for trends. 
 

4.1.5 Recommendation: Islington Council should work with vulnerable and disabled tenants and 
leaseholders to co-produce personalised emergency evacuation plans. These must be realistic and 
achievable. Any remedial works or adaptations that are required to facilitate safe evacuation should 
be carried out as soon as possible.

Response: Personalised emergency evacuation plans (PEEPs) are commonplace in most workplace 
buildings (and sheltered accommodation facilities) but are typically reliant on the presence/intervention 
of a member of staff to execute the plan. It is unlikely to be feasible that such plans, with a reliance on 
a member of Council staff, can be implemented in general needs housing. Current guidance considers 
this ‘an unrealistic expectation on landlords’ and there would be significant resource implications, in 
particular for Homes and Communities. Vulnerability data is currently being reviewed for complex 
blocks, with a view to providing this to LFB via a Premises Information Box (PIB), enabling the fire 
service to prioritise vulnerable residents as dictated by operational necessity. An evaluation of the use 
of PIBs will be provided to the Housing Scrutiny Panel in due course.  

12 Month Update: LFB and current government guidance 
[...]
cladding work at Braithwaite House. The funding of fire safety improvements arising from the 
Grenfell tragedy is being discussed collectively by the London Councils Fire Safety group, which is 
attended by Islington Council’s Director of Housing Property Services. The Executive Member for 
Housing and Development and the chair of the Housing Scrutiny Committee have written a joint 
letter to government on this matter.

12 Month Update: Islington Council has now received financial support from MHCLG in respect of 
the ACM cladding removal work carried out at Braithwaite House. No further funding has currently 
been made available by central government to carry out fire safety improvements and whilst the 
London Council’s Directors Fire Safety Group continue to pursue this, it is considered unlikely to be 
successful and funding would need to be provided from existing budgets. At present the Council is 
prioritising the repair, upgrade or replacement of existing general fire precautions i.e. fire doors, fire-
stopping works and detection/warning systems where they will have the greatest positive impact on 
resident safety. 

Page 11



Page 6 of 11

4.1.12 Recommendation: The Housing Scrutiny Committee supports the zero tolerance approach to 
keeping items in communal areas adopted by Islington Council and Partners for Improvement in 
Islington. The Committee would support more targeted communications being issued to residents 
where problems persist.  

Response: The zero tolerance approach to common areas is being managed by Homes and 
Communities, with the Council’s Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) template being amended to reflect this 
change in policy. Targeted correspondence continues and where offenders are identified, action 
under conditions of tenancy may also be considered as appropriate.

12 Month Update: A policy of zero tolerance in respect of resident belongings stored in the common 
areas has been implemented for blocks which are fully or substantially enc
[...]
e people who are known to hoard.

Response: The Council will continue to work closely with the London Fire Brigade on initiatives 
where funding may be available to support vulnerable residents through the installation of mobile 
suppression systems or other appropriate intervention or protective measures. The Council 
continues to lead the way in innovative approaches to dealing with hoarding. The hoarding panel 
meets quarterly to discuss serious cases and provide the appropriate support required. We will 
increase the publicity around the work of this panel, particularly among partners such as TMOs, Co-
ops, etc.     

12 Month Update: Close working relationships with LFB continue and bids will be made for further 
funding as this becomes available. Previous funding has been used to provide fire retardant 
bedding, curtains and furniture etc. to some of the borough’s most vulnerable residents. Some 
funding remains available for similar measures, with potential recipients discussed at the hoarding 
panel, which continues its work to provide support and intervention as required. 
                                                        

4.1.16 Recommendation: Housing Services should work further with the Seasonal Health Intervention 
Network (SHINE) to target interventions at vulnerable residents who are known to light their homes 
through candles rather than electricity.

Response: The use of candles as a means of heating/lighting has been implicated in a number of 
fires in Council properties in recent years and the implementation of this recommendation will be led 
by Homes and Communities. Other temporary forms of heating such as portable LPG gas may also 
present a significant fire risk, as well as the potential carbon monoxide poisoning and should also be 
considered. 

12 Month Update: Homes and Communities regularly refer residents to the council’s SHINE 
support network and use other services such as SHP or social services to work with and support our 
mo
[...]
t. Any works that come 
about as a result of the recommendations (e.g. installation of fire suppression systems) will be 
assessed on an individual basis when the relevant board reports are produced.

Page 16



Page 11 of 11

6. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

6.1 The Committee is asked to note progress made with implementation of the recommendations.

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Maxine Holdsworth - Corporate Director for Housing 
 

Date: 08 March 2019

Report Authors: Stuart Fuller/Damian Dempsey
Tel: 020 7527 2387 & 020 7527 1795
Email: Stuart.fuller@islington.gov.uk 

Damian.dempsey@islington.giv.uk

Financial Implications Author: Lydia Hajimichael
Tel: 020 7527 5160
Email: Lydia.Hajimichael@islington.gov.uk>

Legal Implications Author: David Daniels
Tel: 020 7527 3277
Email: david.daniels@islington.gov.uk

Page 17

mailto:Stuart.fuller@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Damian.dempsey@islington.giv.uk
mailto:Lydia.Hajimichael@islington.gov.uk
mailto:david.daniels@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Housing and Adult Social Services 222 Upper Street, London, N1 1XR

Report of:  Executive Member for Housing & Development

Meeting of Date: Ward(s): 

Housing Scrutiny Committee 19th March 2019 All

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE (Q3 2018/19) 

1. Synopsis
1.1 Each year the council agrees a set of performance indicators and targets which, collectively, help us to 

monitor progress in delivering corporate priorities and working towards our goal of making Islington a 
fairer place to live and work.

1.2 Progress is reported on a quarterly basis through the council’s scrutiny function to challenge 
performance where necessary and to ensure accountability to residents.

2. Recommendations
2.1 To note progress to the end of Quarter 3 against key performance indicators falling within the remit of 

the Housing Scrutiny Committee

3. Background 
3.1 The council rout
[...]
 Islington continue to be the loss of private sector 
accommodation, being asked to leave accommodation by family or friends or leaving accommodation 
due to domestic abuse. Our target for reduction in the numbers of households in nightly booked TA is 
294. During the first nine months of this financial year the no. of households increased by 18%. We 
attribute this to the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act in April 2018, which has placed 
additional duties on the council which have slowed down the processing of homelessness applications. 
We are hopeful that a review of the way we work will bring about improvements and a reduction in the 
no. of households staying in nightly booked temporary accommodation.

Appendices: None

Background papers: None 

Final Report Clearance:

Page 23



Page 6 of 6

7/………….Signed by …………………………………………………… 6th November 
2018

Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services

Report author: Jo Fry, Project Manager, Public Health
Tel: 020 7527 2679
E-mail: jo.fry@islington.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:jo.fry@islington.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B3 Fire Safety in Council Housing - Executive Member Response to Recommendation
	B4 Quarterly Review of Housing Performance (Q3 2018/19)



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 March 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  19 March 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Co-optees:

O'Sullivan (Chair), Lukes (Vice-Chair), Gallagher, 
Heather, Khondoker, Russell, 

McDonald and Donaghey

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mackmurdie

72 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest. 

74 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

75 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair informed members that he recently an event at the Centre Point where he 
received a presentation regarding young people and homelessness which was very 
informative and could be fed into the committee’s review on this issue.

76 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.

77 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
None

78 SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATION ( HOMELESSNESS) (Item 
B1)
On the issue of homelessness, the meeting was informed that although community groups 
had been invited to share their experiences and questionnaires sent, the Committee had not 
been able to obtain any responses or information to collate.  In addition Councillors who had 
participated in the street count in December 2018 had not been able to share their evidence 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 March 2019

2

with the committee.

The meeting was also informed that in light of the above factors and the committee not 
being able to fully consider the Housing Reduction Act and the Council’s Homeless 
Strategy, a decision has been taken with the permission of the Chair that the review be 
included in the work programme in the 2019/2020 municipal year.

Members agreed that an informal group of three councillors be set up to continue with the 
review especially as evidence nationally clearly indicate that with the continuing economic 
uncertainties this was a serious issue that needs to be addressed.

The informal group of 3 councillors would carry out visits, speak to and receive  evidence 
from community groups in line with what has been agreed in the Scrutiny Initiation 
Document during the summer months with a view to producing draft recommendations by 
the autumn of 2019.

Councillors Lukes, O’Sullivan and Khondoker agreed to be on the Informal group to 
continue the review into Homelessness.

RESOLVED:

1. That an informal group of three councillors continue with the review into 
Homelessness and report back to the committee its activities and findings by the 
autumn of 2019.

2. Councillors Lukes, O’Sullivan and Khondoker will be members of the informal group.

79 SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATION ( RESPONSIVE 
REPAIRS) (Item B2)
A copy of the draft recommendations was circulated at the meeting for consideration. The 
Chair informed the meeting that the draft recommendations before Members was not an 
exhaustive list and welcomed any additional recommendations to be submitted to the clerk 
of the committee. 

RESOLVED: 

That the draft recommendations be noted, subject to including an additional 
recommendation which will read: ‘The Service needs to focus on a detailed analysis of the 
root causes of service failures within the population of repair jobs not completed first time to 
identify the reasons for failure and put in place measures such as systems approach 
thinking to correct these failures.

80 FIRE SAFETY IN COUNCIL HOUSING - EXECUTIVE MEMBER RESPONSE TO 
RECOMMENDATION (Item B3)
The Chair took welcomed Maxine Holdsworth, Islington’s Corporate Director of Housing 
following her stint at Kensington and Chelsea Council in the aftermath of the Grenfell fire 
incident in 2017. 

During consideration of the report, the following points were made: 

 With regards to the recommendation about sprinklers, meeting was advised 
although not a panacea, concerns still remain about safety, its maintenance and 
vandalism. The Director assured the meeting that Council is currently carrying out a 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 March 2019

3

full appraisal of this issue and work is ongoing with the implementation of wet risers 
in high rise buildings which will be done in conjunction with fire safety guidelines.

 On the issue of safety around communal areas in buildings, members welcomed the 
provision of cycle hangers on council estates but that it should not be at the expense 
of resident safety. Councillor Ward indicated that he would look into this issue in 
conjunction with concerns raised about request for keys. 

 Members welcomed the support of the Council’s SHINE support network and use of 
other services such as SHP or social services to vulnerable residents.

 In response to concerns about evacuation plans of vulnerable people and caretakers 
not having a list of those in need, the Corporate Director Housing reassured 
members that with over 35000 properties, a new approach is required that looks at 
high complex risks. Council is currently working with the fire service to identify tall 
buildings with complex layouts on areas where assistance would be required by 
residents.

 With regard to recommendation 1, it was noted that although the Grenfell Tower 
inquiry is still ongoing, things were being done especially with the Council 
considering the potential implications of the Hackitt review into the regulatory 
framework relating to fire safety.

 Recommendation 2 – An interim report detailing actions that the Council will carry 
out following fire safety related reviews will be brought back to the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee in due course. Members requested that fire risk assessment registers for 
all high rise buildings be updated in other to provide some reassurance to residents. 

 Recommendation 5 –The Corporate Director Housing acknowledged that although 
PEEPs are noticeable in work places buildings, its effectiveness was  still dependent 
on the presence of a member of staff to execute the plan, however following advice 
from the Fire Services, Premises Information Boxes which is to help direct 
firefighters to vulnerable tenants in residential blocks is being piloted at Braithwaite 
House, Perth House, Selkirk House and Fyfield.

 Recommendation 6 – The view was expressed that with regards to properties being 
managed by Partners for Improvement and plans to bring it back in house, the 
Committee should consider reviewing Partners evacuation plans to ensure it is in 
line with the Council’s.

 Recommendation 10 – Members requested that the issue of retro fitting of sprinklers 
be revisited by Council. 

 Recommendation 12 – Members welcomed the policy of zero tolerance in respect of 
resident belongings being stored in the common areas. On the issue of obtaining 
keys to street properties and the anxiety among residents, members requested that 
the issue be revisited.

 Recommendation 15 – Members were reassured that in cases of hoarding 
especially caused by vulnerable people, mobile sprinklers will be installed.

 Recommendation 17 – On the issue of regular inspections of communal fire safety 
doors, the Corporate Director of Housing indicated that this issue will be looked into 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 March 2019

4

further.

 With regards to Recommendation 4:21, the Corporate Director Housing informed the 
meeting that her responsibility at Kensington and Chelsea was not related to fire 
safety issues but with re-housing of tenants affected by the fire. In addition members 
were made aware of potential conflict of interest in inviting Chelsea and Kensington 
officers to give evidence as the inquiry was still ongoing. Members agreed to remove 
this recommendation.

The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Housing on her contribution and requested 
that in light of the importance of fire safety on all council buildings that a further update 
be scheduled in the work programme for the 2019/20 municipal year.

RESOLVED:

1. That, subject to the above comments, the report be noted

2. A report on fire safety be brought back to the committee next year for a further 
update.

81 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE (Q3 2018/19) (Item 
B4)
Councillor Diarmaid Ward, Executive Member for Housing and Development, introduced the 
quarterly performance report. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion:

 Members were informed of two new indicators to be reported quarterly; the number 
of affordable homes completed by developers and the total number of affordable 
homes. Members were advised that the Council is on target of building 1900 new 
homes by 2022, of which 550 will be Council homes. Members were reminded that 
the supply of homes is secured through its S106 legal agreements with developers. 

 The Executive Member advised that the first time fixes of 81% was below the 85% 
target however the Council continues to aim to do better. 

 With regards to the rent arrears of 2.9%, the meeting was advised that this was 
solely due to the impact of the implementation of the Universal credit.

 On the issue of homelessness, the meeting was informed that the council is meeting 
its objective to reduce homelessness through its partnership working and the 
Trailblazer initiative, however members were reminded that the funding received 
from central government was limited.  Meeting was advised that insufficient supply 
of affordable housing and the removal of assured short-hold tenancies in the private 
sector such as housing associations still remain the reasons for an increase in 
homelessness and only a change in government policy would result in an 
improvement. 

 Members were advised that the Homeless Reduction Act has resulted in additional 
duties and responsibility on local authorities without additional funding support. 

 Members were informed of the success of the multi skill training of the operatives, a 
positive initiative which well received by both the operatives as a career 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  19 March 2019

5

development and by residents. 

 Meeting was informed that the Council currently has 6 apprentices and 2 new 
trainee surveyors with emphasis on local residents. 
 

 In response to the Chair request for a detailed report on the 19 % of repair works 
that required multiple visits by operatives and the reasons, the Executive Member 
for Housing indicated that he would look into this and report back.

 In terms of affordable homes, the Executive Member advised that affordable is a 
statutory definition which the council does not recognise. In terms of the Council’s 
planning permissions any development planned, of the 50% described as affordable, 
35% must be genuinely affordable for social or council rent and the rest intermediate 
housing such as shared ownership.

 With regards to concerns about housing associations in the borough disposing their 
housing assets and using the proceeds to build homes in other parts of the country, 
the Executive Member Housing reassured members that the council would only 
dispose assets that were in a serious in a state of disrepair and would expect similar 
standards but had no control in how they manage their assets. The Executive 
Member Housing informed that he would be raise this issue with representatives of 
Clarion Housing and seeking their explanation. 

 On the issue of damp and mould, Councillor Russell mentioned a project that the 
GLA and a RSL had been involved in to address this issue and would circulate the 
details to Officers. 

 The meeting was informed that despite reassurances received from the Managing 
Director of Partners Improvement at the last committee meeting in February, neither 
him or any of his senior management team attended the leaseholders forum meeting 
held which was held in March.

RESOLVED:
That the progress to the end of quarter 2 against key performance indicators be noted. 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

CHAIR


